
        

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at The Council Chamber, St. Giles 

Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Tuesday, 29 May 2018 at 10:00 am

George Candler
Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. WELCOMES  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. NEW GRANT PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - EURO FOODS PLUS, 167 
ST JAMES ROAD  

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005  
To consider whether the Panel should exclude the public from all or part of the hearing 
during consideration of any item listed above if the Panel believe that the public interest 
in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking 
place in public, in accordance with regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 



PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HEARING

 Welcome – Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible Authorities and 
Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+ other officers e.g. 
Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer etc).

 Declarations of Interest by Councillors

 Reason for Hearing – to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair.

 Format of the hearing – an explanation of the format of the proceedings:

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put their 
case.

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask 
questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to participate. 
Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant.

3. The Representors/Respondents (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state 
their case.  

4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case.

Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to present their case and may, if 
given permission by the Chair, question any other party.

 Summing Up

o By the Representors/Respondents
o By the Applicant

 Sub-committee retires – and may call for the Solicitor for advice if required.

 Sub-Committee deliver their decision and reasons for their decision at the conclusion 
of the meeting IF:

1. Application for conversion of existing licence
2. Application for conversion of existing club certificate
3. Application by holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence
4. Application for conversion and variation of premises licence (including variation of DPS)
5. Application for conversion and variation of club premises certificate
6. Counter notice following police objection to temporary event notice
7. Review of Premises Licence following Closure Order

In all other cases, the Sub-committee delivers its decision and reasons for its decision within five 
working days beginning with the day on which the hearing was held.

If you require any further information regarding this meeting please contact Democratic 
Services on 01604 837722 or democraticservices@northampton.gov



   NEW GRANT PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION – 

   Licensing Sub-Committee 

Tuesday 29th May 2018   

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider an application for the new grant of a premises licence by Mr 
Amed Ismael Khudhur in relation to a premises at 167 St James Road, 
Northampton, NN5 5LE. 

2.0 Summary 

2.1 An application for the new grant of a premises licence was submitted by the 
proposed licence holder and designated premises supervisor Mr Amed Ismael 
Khudhur. The application was received by Northampton Borough Council on 
the 5th April 2018. 

 As part of the applications operating schedule, the applicant has also 
submitted a number of steps that has agreed to implement if the licence is 
granted in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

3.0 Application Details 

3.1 The application was submitted with the intention to licence the premises in 
order to trade as an off licence business licensed to sell Alcohol to be 
consumed off the premises. A copy of the application appears at Appendix A.   

3.2 The licensable activities and times requested on the application are for the 
following: 

Sales of Alcohol for consumption OFF the premises:  

Monday – Sunday 08:00 – 23:00  

Opening Hours: 

Friday – Sunday 08:00am – 23:00 

3.3 The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor is: 

  Mr Amed Ismael Khudhur  
  Personal Licence Number: PA3053 
  Issuing Authority: Northampton Borough Council  

 

 

 

 

1

Agenda Item 3



4.0 Consultations/Representations 

4.1 When a request for the new grant of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate is received, the applicant must display a notice at or near the 
premises and serve a copy of the application onto the responsible authorities.  
For electronic applications it is a requirement of the local authority to serve a 
copy of the application onto the responsible authorities. 

This gives responsible authorities and interested parties the opportunity to 
make representations in relation to the application for a period of 28 calendar 
days.  The last date for representation was the 3rd May 2018.  

4.2 The obligatory notice was displayed on the premises as verified by licensing 
officers on the 13th April 2018 and in a local newspaper on the 12th April 2018. 
A copy of the notice appears at Appendix B.   

4.3 The Licensing Department has received three representations under the 
licensing objection of public nuisance/crime and disorder. One representation 
from a resident of Weedon Road, Northampton and two residents of 
Melbourne Road, Northampton. Copies of the representations appear at 
Appendix C.  

 
4.4 Public Health have suggested additional conditions to be added to the licence 

if granted and the applicant has agreed to accept these. The suggested 
conditions appear in Appendix D. Even though the applicant has indicated his 
agreement to accept those conditions, it is still for the sub-committee to 
decide whether they should be added to any licence granted.  

 
 
5.0 Attendance 
 
5.1 The local authority is required to send a notice of hearing to all interested 

parties and request confirmation of attendance.  A notice of hearing was sent 
to the following persons on the 15th May 2018 (waiting for confirmation date).   

 Members of Public – confirmation of attendance pending 

 Paul Byatt of Licensed Inntuition – confirmation of attendance pending 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2



 

 

 

6.0 Plan of Premises Layout & Location  

           Please see premises Plan and Location map attached at Appendix E.  

7.0  Options 

7.1 At the end of the consultation period the licensing authority must hold a 
hearing. It must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives, which are:  

• the prevention of crime and disorder  

• public safety  

• the prevention of public nuisance; and  

• the protection of children from harm  

The steps the Sub-Committee can take are to:  

• grant the licence; 

  reject the application; 

• grant the licence subject to modifying the conditions of the 
licence (excluding the mandatory conditions); 

• refuse to specify an individual as a designated premises 
supervisor; 

• exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates. 

 

8.0 Policy Considerations 

8.1 Northampton Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy, Parts 2 12 & 18. 

8.2 s.182 Guidance Licensing Act 2003 

Part 9 gives guidance for determination of this application. 

Parts 5, 8 & 10 highlight the elements of the Guidance that are most relevant 
with respect to this application. This is not exhaustive and the guidance 
should be considered fully prior to making decisions with respect to 
applications. 
 
 
 

 

3



9.0 Committee 

Each application must be considered on its own merits and any conditions 
attached to licences and certificates must be tailored to the individual style 
and characteristics of the premises and licensed activities concerned. This is 
essential to avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome 
conditions on premises where there is no need for such conditions. 
Standardised conditions should be avoided and indeed, may be unlawful 
where they cannot be shown to be necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in any individual case. 

 
  

Appendix No Title 

A.  
B. 
C. 

D. 

E.  

 

Application & Conditions of Operating Schedule 
Public Notice 
Members of public representations  

Premises Plan and Location map 

Public Health additional conditions  

Report 
Author 

Jason Toyne  

Licensing Enforcement Officer  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4



Appendix A  

 

  

5



6



 

 

 

7



 

 

  

8



 

 

 

9



 

 

 

10



 

  

 

11



 

 

 

12



 

 

 

13



 

 

 

14



 

 

 

15



 

 

 

16



 

 

 

17



 

 

 

18



19



 

 

 

20



 

 

 

21



 

 

  

22



 

 

 

23



 

 

 

24



Appendix B 

  

 

25



26



27



28



Appendix D  

 

 

Public Health Licensing                                                              Amed Ismael Khudhur 

Northamptonshire County Council                                                     42 Melville Street  

One Angel Square                                                                                    Northampton  

Northampton                                                                                                   NN1 4HX 

NN1 1ED                                                                                                      15/04/2018 

 

 

Regarding Licence Application in relation to Euro Foods Plus, 167 St James Road, 
Northampton, NN5 5LE  

To whom it may concern,  

            According to the letter I received last week, I would like to inform, that I am 
happy to accept those two conditions requested by The Public Health team. 

 

Which are: 

1. There will be no window display posters or similar advertising containing any 
reference to alcohol on the premises shop frontage or the highway abutting 
the premises.  

2. The licensee will display at all times and in close proximity to all alcohol 
displays within the premises, the current Alcohol Guidelines produced by the 
UK Chief Medical Officers. The display content will be provided by the Public 
Health team for display in A4 format.  

 

Best regards,  

Amed Ismael Khudhur  

 

 

 

 

 

 

29



Appendix E  

 

 

30


	Agenda
	3 New Grant Premises Licence Application - Euro Foods Plus, 167 St James Road



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 May 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 29 May 2018

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Flavell (Chair) Beardsworth and Walker

OFFICERS: Clive Tobin (Solicitor)
Jason Toyne (Licensing Officer)

FOR THE APPLICANT: Mr Byatt

FOR THE REPRESENTORS: Ms Pam Williams

1. WELCOMES
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.  

3. NEW GRANT PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - EURO FOODS PLUS, 167 ST 
JAMES ROAD

The Licensing Officer outlined the report for an application for the new grant of a premises 
licence by Mr Amed Ismael Khudhur in relation to a premises at 167 St James Road, 
Northampton. The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the procedure for the hearing.

Mr P Byatt – Licensed Inntuition (the applicants’ representative) explained that the premises 
was a former bank and had been identified as a space for a grocery store with an off-
license. He noted that a risk assessment had been undertaken and formulated them against 
the Licensing Objectives and informed the Committee that his client had worked closely with 
the Police and explained that they, as a responsible authority, had not objected to the 
application. 

Mr Byatt reported that in accordance with the Licensing Objectives, his client had proposed 
a number of conditions on his license which included:

 A fully working and maintained CCTV system
 Staff training to be undertaken; specifically staff would be trained prior to the 

premises being opened and every 12 months thereafter.
 Clear notices displayed to remind customers not to drink within the vicinity of the 

premises. 
 No beer, lager or cider above 6% abv to be sold
 Challenge 25 scheme

Mr Byatt further noted that he was compliant with the 2 conditions proposed by Public 
Health. He explained that the proportion of goods to alcohol was relatively small and 
reiterated that neither the Police, nor Public Health had objected other than the proposed 
conditions referred to in the report. 

Questions to the applicant:

In response to questions asked by the Sub Committee Mr Byatt confirmed the following:



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 May 2018

The premises was independent and was not a family business
There would be a minimum of 2 employees on the premises at all times, his client being the 
designated premises supervisor.
Mr Byatts client had experience of working in the industry

The Solicitor questioned a disparity between proposed conditions relating to staff training.  

Respondents: 

Ms P Williams spoke on behalf of St James residents association and explained that she 
had been a resident for 46 years and noted that there were no concerns about the premises 
selling food, but the proposed alcohol sales between 8am and 11pm was excessive. She 
commented that the area had experienced problems with prostitution, litter, alcohol and drug 
abuse, homelessness and begging. She referred to the removal of benches and flowerbeds 
which were removed by the Council on the advice of Police to deter undesirables from 
congregating. It was explained that there was a school in close proximity and an alleyway 
nearby that was used by homeless people and street drinkers to defecate and stated that St 
James’ already had an abundance of licensed premises and to grant a further one would 
exacerbate the problems experienced by residents.

Questions to the respondents:

In response to questions asked, Ms Williams confirmed the following:

As the representative of the Residents Association she was representing between 10-30 
people
There were numerous licensing premises (including off licences) in the vicinity of the 
applicants premises and referred to the numerous premises which were circulated on a map 
and highlighted more, smaller premises, that she did not think had been included. 

Summing up by the applicant:

Mr Wyatt commented that there was currently no Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) in the area 
and reported that the respondents had no evidence that granting the license would increase 
and contribute to the problems and depravity in the area. 

Members retired at 10.57am to reach a decision and asked the Solicitor to join them.

The meeting reconvened at 12.05pm.

RESOLVED:

The Licensing Sub-committee carefully considered the following:  
 The application received from Mr. Khudhur (“the Applicant”);

 The representations received from and on behalf of residents in the vicinity of the 
premises;

 The papers prepared for the hearing;

 Oral representations from Mr. Byatt on the Applicant’s behalf;

 Oral representations from Mrs. Williams on behalf of those who made 
representations.



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 May 2018

The Sub-committee received legal advice in relation to:
1. the options available to them under section 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003;

2. the legal test to be applied in reaching a decision;

3. the fact that the demand for licensed premises and the strength of the Applicant’s 
business plan were not a matter for the Sub-committee to consider;

4. the need to:

a. consider the likely effect of the premises on the licensing objectives if the 
application were to be granted;

b. determine whether the likely effect could be mitigated by adding conditions to 
the licence (either those suggested by the Applicant or otherwise); and, 

c. ensure that any conditions attached focus on the likely effect are appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives; and, 

5. that the Sub-committee should only consider rejecting the application if the likely 
effect on the licensing objectives of granting the application was so great that 
conditions could not mitigate that effect.

The Sub-committee decided to:
 Grant the premises licence;

 Add the conditions suggested by the Applicant, subject to a number of amendments 
(which are set out below); and, 

 Add the conditions suggested by Public Health and accepted by the Applicant.

The Sub-committee decided that a condition should be added to provide that the premises 
may sell alcohol between the hours of 12.00 noon and 10.00 p.m. from Monday to Sunday.  

The Sub-committee decided to amend the Conditions suggested by the Applicant so that 
they will now read as follows:

a) General – All Four Licensing Objectives (b, c, d and e)

The licence holder shall operate and maintain a refusals register in respect of 
declined sales of alcohol where the attempted purchaser was suspected of being 
under 18 years of age or drunk.  This register shall also be used to maintain a log of 
crimes, nuisance or anti-social behaviour at the premises.

The refusals register and log shall be kept on the premises and be made available 
immediately upon request to an authorised officer of the Police or Local Authority. 

There will be no sales of beer lager, or cider over 6% ABV.  No sales shall be made 
of single cans or bottles of beer, lager, ale or cider.

There shall be a minimum of 2 trained members of staff on duty at the premises at all 
times when the premises are open for the sale of alcohol.  

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV

1. A fully working and maintained CCTV system capable of recording and storing 
high quality colour images must be installed on the premises. The system must 
record at all times the premises are open to the public and images must be stored 



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 May 2018

for a minimum of 28 days with date & time stamping.  As a minimum this must 
cover all entry and exit points to the premises, and all areas inside the premises. 

2. All recordings must be made available to an officer from a responsible authority 
immediately upon reasonable request and in line with the provisions of the Data 
Protection Act 1998.  Any copies are to be provided at the premises licence 
holder’s expense.  

Staff Training

3. All staff will be trained in relation to the law regarding sale of alcohol. This training 
must be completed prior to them working in the premises and refreshed every 12 
months as a minimum.  A record of this training must be kept and maintained with 
a copy of the syllabus attached.  The recipient of the training must sign to state 
that they have received and understood the training and this should be dated. 
Training records must be kept on the premises at all times and made available to 
an officer from a responsible authority upon reasonable request. *

* Note: the nature and extent of training provided under this condition may vary 
dependent upon the specific role of the staff member concerned.

Nuisance

4. Signs will be displayed at the exit points of the premises requesting that 
customers respect local residents by leaving and dispersing from the premises 
and immediate area quietly and in an orderly manner. Staff will take all practical 
steps themselves and work with Northamptonshire Police and Northampton 
Borough Council in deterring groups of people from gathering in the immediate 
area outside the premises and causing harassment, alarm or distress. 

Age Verification

5. The premises will operate and adhere to an age verification scheme with the 
minimum standard of Challenge 25. Signs advertising the policy must be 
displayed in all areas where alcohol is for sale.  Challenge 25 shall be included in 
relevant training referred to at 3. above.

Miscellaneous

6. Spirits may only be displayed behind the sales point and will not be advisable for 
self-service.  No sales of spirits shall take place in quantities of less than 35 cl.

c) Public Safety

The premises will conform to all statutory health and safety requirements. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Persons shall be discouraged from congregating outside the premises. 

A notice will be placed immediately outside the main entrance reminding persons that 
no alcohol is to be consumed directly outside the main entrance to the shop or in its 
immediate vicinity.

Protection of children from harm

The challenge 25 scheme will be implemented. 

To ensure that any person selling or supplying alcoholic drink under the authority of a 
personal licence holder follows the guidelines of the Challenge 25 scheme and asks 
for photo ID proof of age where they have reason to suspect that the individual may 



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 29 May 2018

be under 25 years of age and to ensure that signs relevant to this condition are 
prominently displayed at the premises. 

The conditions suggested by Public Health, agreed by the Applicant and added by the Sub-
committee are as follows:

1. There will be no window display posters or similar advertising containing and 
reference to alcohol on the premises shop frontage or the highway abutting the 
premises; and,

2. The premises licence holder will display at all times and in close proximity to all 
alcohol displays within the premises, the current Alcohol Guidelines produced by the 
UK Chief Medical Officers.  The display content will be provided by the Public Health 
Team for display in A4 format.

The reasons for the Sub-committee’s decision are as follows:
The Sub-committee has serious concerns about the impact of the application on residents in 
the area and notes the following: 

- there is a problem with street drinking in the area;

- some street drinkers have caused a problem by begging in the vicinity of the 
premises;

- there is a problem with anti-social behaviour in the area, including urinating and 
defecating in the street; 

- the location has a high number of vulnerable residents;

- there is an entrance to a children’s nursery directly opposite the premises;

- there is also a small square close by which is used by many people;

- many people use a bus stop which is right outside the premises;

- the use of the nursery, square and bus stop is already impacted by anti-social 
behaviour related to street drinking in the area and is likely to be further impacted 
if the premises licence is granted.

The Sub-committee was therefore of the view that steps needed to be taken to protect the 
residents and others using the area and that the only way to do so was by limiting the hours 
when the premises and may sell alcohol and imposing the modified conditions set out 
above.  This would assist in limiting the problems caused by street drinking, particularly in 
the early morning and late at night.    
The Applicant or those who made representations may appeal against this decision 
to a magistrates court within 21 days of the date this decision is served on them.

The meeting concluded at 12.16pm


